
 

 

 

Climate Change, 
Economy and 
Development 
Transitional Committee 
 
Wednesday 10 November 2021 at 10.00 
am 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Barbara Masters  
Councillor Neale Gibson  
Councillor Tim Huggan  
Councillor Dianne Hurst  
Councillor Douglas Johnson  
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed  
Councillor Chris Rosling-
Josephs 

 

Councillor Martin Smith  
Councillor Paul Turpin  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner email 
john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=628


 

 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE, ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT TRANSITIONAL 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 
10 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 7th October, 2021 
 

 

6.   Draft 10-Point Plan for Climate Change Action (Pages 17 - 46) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place 

 
 

7.   Draft Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 47 - 50) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

8.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Climate Change, Economy 
and Development Transitional Committee will be held 
on Wednesday 8 December 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of th
[...]
Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 October 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mark Jones (Chair), Barbara Masters (Deputy Chair), 
Neale Gibson, Tim Huggan, Dianne Hurst, Douglas Johnson, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Martin Smith and Paul Turpin 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Abtisam Mohamed. 
 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press. 

 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th July 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
 

5.   
 

INTRODUCTION TO TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEES 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice 
Nicholson) on an introduction to Transitional Committees attaching, as an 
appendix, a paper setting out what the Committees were, how they could operate 
and their role and interaction with the public, Co-operative Executive, Local Area 
Committees and Scrutiny Committees. 

  
5.2 The report indicated that the four Transitional Committees had been established by 

Full Council on 19th May 2021, on a politically proportionate basis, and included 
representation from Executive Members, to help the Council work within a system 
where all parties' views were taken into consideration when making decisions or 
setting policy, as the Council moved towards implementing a Committee system in 
May 2022. 

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and  
  
 (b) requests that any papers/reports relating to the work of the Committee be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 7.10.2021 

Page 2 of 8 
 

circulated to Members as early as possible to ensure they were fully briefed, 
and able to make informed comments at meetings. 

 
 

6.   
 

OUR FUTURE APPROACH TO PRIORITY BUDGETING 
 

6.1 Councillor Cate MacDonald (Executive Member for Finance and Resources), as an 
introduction, stated that the Council wished to work closely with the four 
Transitional Committees in connection with the budget-setting process, specifically 
seeking views from Members on the priorities for their respective Committees, both 
in terms of growth and savings.  

  
6.2 Also in attendance for this item were Eugene Walker (Executive Director, 

Resources) and Laurie Brennan (Head of Policy and Partnerships).  
  
6.3 Eugene Walker reported on the current budget position, indicating that the Council 

was facing an overspend of £40m, which represented a major challenge for the 
city.  He referred to the budget pressures faced by the Council during the Covid-19 
pandemic, and the assistance provided by the Government, which had enabled the 
Council to achieve a balanced budget in 2020/21.  Mr Walker stated that main 
pressures facing the Council focussed on children's and adult social care, and that 
this represented a priority in terms of budget allocation. 

  
6.4 Laurie Brennan reported on the Council’s one-year plan, and referred to the 

importance of opening dialogue on the budget with the Transitional Committees in 
order to find out what their priorities were. 

  
6.5 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  The Council had to take a much more strategic approach in terms of the 

budget-setting process, with the budget to be informed by policy priorities.  
Members of the four Transitional Committee
[...]
 growing, and the Council was looking at 

ways of mitigating such amount, but there was always the possibility of an 
increase, particularly with regard to adult and children's social care.  There 
were concerns that if the overspend was carried over to 2022/23, this could 
create further pressures.  The budget would continue to be monitored by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee  

  
  The Council worked closely with other core cities, as well as with the Special 

Interest Group of Municipal Authorities (SIGOMA) and the Local Government 
Association (LGA) in connection with lobbying the Government for additional 
funding. 

  
  The Council worked very closely with the Chamber of Commerce, and the 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Terry Fox) had met with the Chamber on a 
number of occasions in connection with support for businesses in the city. Such 
discussions would form part of the Council’s formal budget-setting process.  
The Council's City Growth Team also undertook a lot of work in this regard.  
The Council also had wider discussions with the business community to look at 
how the city could tackle specific issues, such as poverty and climate change.  

  
  The Council was always looking at spend to save initiatives, in partnership with 

other groups and organisations, including the NHS.  There were specific 
discussions ongoing with regard to Children’s Services where spending on 
preventative measures could often result in savings in the future, although 
these efforts had been hampered by the pandemic. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information now reported, together with the responses to the 

questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Councillor Cate McDonald, Eugene Walker and Laurie Brennan for 

attending the meeting, and responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests that a briefing paper be circulated to members of the Committee on 

the impact on the Council of the Covid-19 pandemic resulting from the 
shortfall in Government funding, particularly with regard to social care.  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 7.10.2021 

Page 4 of 8 
 

7.   
 

CENTRAL AREA STRATEGY 
 

7.1 The Committee received an update from Nalin Seneviratne (Director, City Centre 
Development) on the Central Area Strategy. 

  
7.2 Also in attendance for this item was Councillor Abdul Khayum (Executive Advisor 

for City Futures, Development, Culture and Regeneration).  
  
7.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Whilst the city was currently suffering from a lack of office workers in the city 

centre, as a result of staff not returning to work after lockdown, there was still a 
demand from businesses for quality office space due to the good transport links 
and wider offer the city centre provided for their staff. 

  
  Improving access to the city centre by public transport was a key aim for the 

Council, particularly with regard to sustainability and the green agenda. 
  
  The Council was working on options with regard to the repurposing of the John 

Lewis building, which would form part of the engagement through the City 
Centre Plan.  The future of the Debenhams building was not in the Council’s 
control, but officers were currently in discussion with the lease owners, 
although there were no plans as regards its future at the present time. 

  
  It was accepted that the timescale in terms of the completion of the City Centre 

Plan would include a three-week consultation, with the aim of delivering this in 
late November 2021, subject to approvals. However, it was recognised that this 
was challenging, and that the consultation may be delivered in early 2022 to 
enable overall delivery in line with the One Year Plan. 

  
  The Council had a Transport Strategy, part of which included the Transforming 

Cities Fund and Connecting Sheffield Strategy.  T
[...]
paces.  
  
  Arrangements would be made for a draft City Centre Plan to be circulated to 

Members of the Committee to enable them to have something to refer to when 
providing input to the Plan. 

  
  There needs to be something in the City Centre Plan which would enable the 

progress in economic activity in the city centre to be measured, as opposed to 
simply using footfall figures.  An example of such work had been undertaken on 
the Heart of the City project. The targets set out in the economic plan for that 
project were measured with some 4400 jobs secured to date out of a planned 
7000 and economic activity delivered to date estimated at £0.97b out of a 
planned £3.15b to 2030. 

  
  The City Centre Plan was all about addressing short, medium and long-term 

issues in the city centre.  The short- term issues related to all the key sites, 
from Castlegate down to Moorfoot.  Underpinning these was the key issue with 
regard to connectivity and accessibility within, and to and from, the city centre.  
The City Centre Development Team was fully engaged with the Council's 
Transport Team, and the current Transport Strategy and Connecting Sheffield 
Strategy were key to this work.  

  
  The query as to whether any special planning policies could be implemented to 

protect existing come up and encourage new, independent businesses in the 
city centre, would be referred to the Head of Planning.  

  
  The City Centre Plan covered everywhere within the Ring Road, as well as the 

Park Hill, Kelham Island and St Mary's Church areas.  Officers would welcome 
the opportunity of looking at water transport as part of the plan. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information now reported on the updates on the Central Area 

Strategy; 
  
 (b) thanks Councillor Abdul Khayum and Nalin Seneviratne for attending the 

meeting and responding to the questions raised; and  

Page 13



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 7.10.2021 

Page 6 of 8 
 

  
 (c) requests that the Director, City Centre Development, submits a report on the 

next stage of the Central Area Strategy to a future meeting of the Committee 
for comment.  

 
 

8.   
 

PATHWAY TO NET ZERO - UPDATE ON THE 10-POINT PLAN 
 

8.1 The Committee received a presentation from Councillor Douglas Johnson 
(Executive Member for Climate Change, Environment and Transport) on the 
Council’s 10-point plan for climate action.  Councillor Johnson referred to the story 
so far, what needed to change, the approach to the Plan, the six principles within 
the Plan, the Council’s priorities for climate action and the timescales relating to the 
Plan.  

  
8.2 Also in attendance for this item were Victoria Penman (Economic Policy Officer), 

Tom Finnegan-Smith (Head of Strategic Transport, Sustainability and 
Infrastructure) and Mark Whitworth (Sustainability and Climate Change Service 
Manager). 

  
8.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  The areas shown on the slide ‘What needs to change’ represented those areas 

for which the Council had direct responsibility for, but within the wider 
principles, particularly with regards to collaboration, a major part of the Plan 
was how the Council worked and engaged with communities and businesses 
across the city. 

  
  The Council needed to give serious consideration so the installation of solar 

panels in all newly built Council houses, particularly as such works represented 
only a modest increase in construction costs.  This, however, was not 
happening at the present time.  Similar consideration also needed to be given 
to the installation of ground or air source heat pumps in new buildings.  Officers 
were currently talking to colleagues who in the Housing Service, who were 
looking at pilots regarding alternative technologies, such as heat pumps, and it 
was hoped that there would be some details surrounding 
[...]
rt of the Plan, and there were plans to undertake qualitative impact 
assessments where relevant.  The work would also aim to address some of the 
inequalities faced by some people. 

  
  Most of the engagement and consultation would be held at such time the 

delivery plans were being developed.  There had been a considerable level of 
work leading up to the draft Plan, including discussions and events held with a 
number of relevant groups and organisations and key stakeholders, including 
the Climate Summit in March 2021, where views of attendees had been 
sought.   

  
  Officers were in discussion with colleagues in the Planning Service with regard 

to bringing forward supplementary planning guidance, which related to some of 
the commitments set out in the Plan over the next 12 months. 

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation, the additional 

information now reported and the responses to the questions raised;  
  
 (b) thanks Councillor Douglas Johnson, Tom Finnegan- Smith, Mark Whitworth 

and Victoria Penman for attending the meeting and responding to the 
questions raised; and  

  
 (c) requests that the revised 10-Point Plan, incorporating the amendments and 

suggestions made at this meeting, be submitted to the next meeting to be 
held on 10th November 2021, for further comment, prior to its submission to 
the Co- operative Executive. 

 
 

9.   
 

WAYS OF WORKING AND WORK PLAN 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice 
Nicholson) on proposed ways of working for the Committee, and containing a draft 
Work Plan for the Committee for 2021/22.  

  
9.2 The Chair made reference to the comments and suggestions made at this meeting 

as to how the Committee should work, and to the proposed topics for consideration, 

Page 15



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 7.10.2021 

Page 8 of 8 
 

as set out in the report, and which included Economic Recovery after the Covid-19 
Pandemic, Ethical Procurement Strategy and the Local Plan.  

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) requests that: 
  
 (i) arrangements be made for papers relating to items on future agendas 

be circulated to members at the earliest possible opportunity;   
  
 (ii) the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy Chair (Councillor Barbara 

Masters) report back on how the first meeting of the Committee had 
proceeded, and to report on any proposals in terms of the operation of 
future meetings, based on the comments and suggestions now made; 
and  

  
 (iii) the Policy and Improvement Officer, in consultation with the Chair and 

Deputy Chair of the Committee, makes arrangements for 
representatives of relevant key stakeholders to either attend future 
meetings or be kept up to date on the work of the Committee, in 
connection with those issues relevant to them. 

 
 

10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
10th November 2021, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall.  

 

Page 16



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Head of Strategic Transport and Sustainability, Place 

Portfolio 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Ten Point Plan 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Victoria Penman 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Introduction 
Transitional Committee received a presentation on the proposed outline of the Ten Point Plan 

for Climate Action at the meeting on 7th October, at which it was agreed that a draft of the 

Plan would be brought to the committee for comment and input. 

The draft plan attached lays a framework for the Council’s approach to acting on climate 

change, along with committed high-lev
[...]
 Local Plan, in support of 
the One Year Plan commitment to take 
decisive steps on this during 2021 and 2022 

Programmed for November – dates to be agreed; Transitional 
Committee to discuss and agree ways of working for this 
workstream   

Pandemic 
Economic 
Recovery  

Consider how the Committee can support, 
add value, connecting the Business 
Recovery Plan, Net Zero, Central Area 
Strategy, Local Plan, and Environment Act, 
advising co-operative executive  

Possible first in depth task and advising co-operative executive 

 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Draft 10-Point Plan for Climate Change Action
	Sheffield 10 Point Plan
	10-Point Plan Appendix

	7 Draft Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 November 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mark Jones (Chair), Barbara Masters (Deputy Chair), 

Neale Gibson, Tim Huggan, Dianne Hurst, Douglas Johnson, 
Abtisam Mohamed, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Martin Smith and 
Paul Turpin 
 

   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Paul Turpin declared a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda (item 
five of these minutes) - Draft 10-Point Plan For Climate Change Action, as a 
director of an insulation company. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th October, 2021, were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

  
5.1 Members of the public were invited to raise questions and/or comments on the 

Draft 10- Point Plan For Climate Change Action, and the following six people 
attended the meeting to raise their questions. 

  
 (a)  George Rees 
  
 One of the benefits stated in the 10-Point Plan is "Improving people’s homes so 

they are suitable for the changing climate".  The plan includes a welcome 
recognition of the greater progress that can be achieved by working together: "5. 
Bring the city together to make the changes we need".  

  
 (Q) A significant proportion of the city housing stock is terraced houses.  Many of 

these have single-brick external walls so they leak heat and require external solid 
wall insulation.  Particularly for terrace-houses there's a strong benefit from 
insulating multiple adjacent houses together - this offers a more effective solution 
(reduced thermal gaps), improved appearance (harmonious), and lower-costs 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.11.2021 

Page 2 of 6 
 

(reduced set-up costs).  What is the Council offering, or planning, in terms of 
facilitating or supporting multiple privately-owned adjacent terrace-house owners 
to work together in this way?  For example, the Council could offer an expert 
insulation-advisor to attend a meeting with residents of a particular terrace street, 
or the Council could support the negotiation with contractors for lower-prices for 
externally-insulating of multiple-adjacent terrace homes. 

  
 (b) Renee Meijer 
  
 Given that food generates around 30% of our carbon footprint, what plans do the 

Council have to ensure that fair and sustainable food is an integral part of this 10-
Point Plan? 

  
 (c)  Andrew Mitchell 
  
 (i) I applaud SCC for recognising the need to take action, but I see no tangible 

actions in any of the 10 SCC priorities listed. The greatest impact on 
emissions that SCC has a direct influence on is Housing which accounts for 
40% of all CO2 emissions. Housing first. Fabric First. 

  
 (ii) What is the actual strategy for reducing CO2e in Sheffield. That is what 

specific areas have been identified as the most effective in terms of cost vs 
CO2e saved and SCC authority (i.e. they have the authority to implement 
this)? 

  
 (d)  Gillian Gehring 
  
 Is the Council going to rethink public transport? Might it consider seeking funds to 

establish a large fleet of free small electric minibuses that would run at a frequency 
of ~ 5 minutes over an area inside the inner ring road linking the bus and rail 
stations and transport hubs e.g. the Cathedral with the rest of the city.  They might 
be permitted in the pedestrianised areas provided they kept to a very low speed 
limit in these areas. (There is such a scheme in Manchester). 

  
 (e)  Karine Nohr 
  
 (i) Why are petrol-guzzling private SUVs, which are resource hungry and have  

poor fuel efficiency,  excluded from the £10 charge to enter the Clean Air 
Zone? 

  
 (ii) Why no mention of the Arup Report? 
  
 (f)  Jonathan Frost 
  
 (i) What do you think of the Wakefield Climate Action Plan? 
  
 (ii) What aspects could usefully used in the Sheffield equivalent? 
  
5.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) read out the two following 

questions from members of the public, who had indicated that they had wished to 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.11.2021 

Page 3 of 6 
 

attend the meeting in person, but had no longer been able to do so:- 
  
 (a)  Minesh Parekh 
  
 Point 4 of the Plan states that 'We will work towards reducing Council emissions to 

net zero by 2030'. The Council's original declaration and its Arup report talked in 
terms of being zero carbon by 2030. Is this plan a pivot away from zero carbon 
and downsizing our emissions ambitions? 

  
 (b)  Gillian Green 
  
 What is SCC‘s plan to increase the amount of different types of plastics and tetra-

packs that can be recycled via my blue bin collection please? I cannot take to 
supermarket recycling bins as I am disabled? 

  
5.3 The Policy and Improvement Officer made reference to further questions and 

comments which had been raised by members of the public and interested groups/ 
organisations, and which were set out in a document which had been circulated to 
members at the meeting, and which would be posted on the Council website. 

  
5.4 The Chair (Councillor Mark Jones) stated that, given the number of questions and 

comments raised, a generic written response would be provided to everyone. 
  
  
6.   
 

DRAFT 10-POINT PLAN FOR CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Transport, Sustainability 
and Infrastructure, Place, containing a draft 10- Point Plan for Climate Change 
Action. The draft Plan, which had been requested by the Committee at its last 
meeting held on 7th October 2021, set out a framework for the Council’s approach 
to acting on climate change, together with committed high level and specific 
actions that were identified as priorities over the short-term. The report also set out 
details regarding the next steps in the process. 

  
6.2 The report was supported by a presentation by Mark Whitworth (Sustainability and 

Climate Change Service Manager) and Tom Finnegan-Smith (Head of Strategic 
Transport, Sustainability and Infrastructure). 

  
6.3 Also in attendance for this item were Mick Crofts (Executive Director, Place) and 

Victoria Penman (Sustainability Programme Officer). 
  
6.4 Mark Whitworth reported on the response to suggestions of the Committee raised 

at its meeting held on 7th October 2021, the proposed structure of the draft Plan, 
the transformation of priorities and actions and enabling priorities. Tom Finnegan- 
Smith provided further detail on the transport strategy element of the Plan. 

  
6.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  It was noted that a significant proportion of the greenhouse gas emissions 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.11.2021 

Page 4 of 6 
 

in the food sector involved the transportation of food. There was a 
commitment to develop a plan which focused specifically on food, as well as 
a plan for decarbonising transport in the city, including freight. Every effort 
needed to be made to ensure that local food supplies came from 
sustainable sources, and work was required to look at the supply chains. As 
part of the Plan, the Council wished to look at how more food consumed in 
the city could be generated locally in order to reduce emission levels 
created by food transportation. Work had been undertaken a few years ago, 
as part of the Heart of the City project, looking at cleaner methods of 
transporting food into the city, such as the use of the canal or by creating a 
consolidation centre near the motorway. There was a big opportunity for the 
Council to work with its partners, such as Sheffield Hallam University, with 
regard to looking at modern food growing techniques. The Council needed 
to work with ShefFood, and other similar networks in the city, to support 
them and help them develop further. Many of the problems were caused 
simply by people’s decisions, such as where they purchased their food 
from, and how wasteful they were in terms of throwing food away, and work 
was required to try and encourage people to make such informed choices 

  
  Veolia still operated two electric refuse collection vehicles which were used 

to support general duties by completing extra or missed collections. 

  

  With regard to housing, and specifically the options available to people, the 

Council would need to try and offer some clarity to the public in terms of the 

different forms of the technology available to them, and signpost people to 

where they could get correct information and advice, to enable them to 

make informed choices. 

  

  Details of those areas where the Council aimed to make a difference were 

set out in the plan including, for example, the decarbonisation of transport 

and businesses. The further work would require the Council to work closely 

with businesses and other organisations to discuss the various changes 

they may need to consider. 

  

  There was currently some funding in place for small businesses to help 

them to decarbonise, such as upgrading their systems and features, such 

as lighting and roller shutters. Information on this was made available 

through Business Sheffield. The Council was currently in discussion with 

the Chamber of Commerce and the Sheffield Sustainability Network around 

the work they were undertaking, and to discuss how the Council could work 

with both organisations to try and maximise the uptake of the available 

grants. The Council was also looking at how it could support local 

businesses to access the funding made available through various 

Government programmes, such as the Industrial Energy Transformation 

Fund. The Council was also working with the University of Sheffield in 

connection with the development of a South Yorkshire Sustainability Centre, 

with the aim of linking research, innovation and academic skills with 

sustainability-related challenges and opportunities in the city and wider 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.11.2021 

Page 5 of 6 
 

region. It was acknowledged that there were many small businesses who 

did not have the staff or time to find out about the various grants and 

initiatives available, and this was something the Council could look at. 

Officers would provide an update in terms of grants and information on 

various initiatives and schemes available to small businesses, through the 

Local Area Committees. 

  

  The nature of the Plan reflected the high levels of cultural changes and 

institutional learning that would be required to make progress on this 

agenda. Officers would look at how people could be motivated in terms of 

taking action and to volunteer. The relevant pages on the Council website 

would be updated to provide information which would enable people to act. 

The questions asked today would receive responses and these would be 

published. It was important to allow people the opportunity to provide 

comments and suggestions, and the ways of doing this would be explored, 

as well as helping to signpost people to places where they can find 

information. Whilst the Plan set out a number of requirements the Council 

could undertake during the next two years, it was not a comprehensive, 

detailed programme of the outcomes. Officers were meeting with 

colleagues in the Human Resource’s leadership team to discuss the issue 

of training and how the plans could be rolled out across the Council. 

  

  There would be an Equality Impact Assessment undertaken in respect of 

the Plan. The specific detail regarding equality issues would be considered 

as part of the individual delivery plans as and when they emerged. 

  

  There would be further work undertaken with regard to communications and 

engagement, which include updating the Council website. Specific work 

was required in terms of messaging, in that different messaging worked for 

different people. Further work was also required in connection with trying to 

encourage people to change their behaviour and adapt to the changes that 

are coming. 

  

  Carbon reductions from the transport sector had been lower than in other 

areas, as has been the case across the country. Reducing transport 

emissions requires the public to take conscious and daily decisions to 

change the way that they travel, as well as huge investment in transport 

infrastructure. There had been a legal requirement to take action on air 

quality in the shortest possible timescale, hence the implementation of the 

Clean Air Zone. In addition to this, however, further work was required in 

the longer-term to try and influence people to make changes and encourage 

them to use public transport, as well as walking or cycling when possible to 

improve air quality, as well as to reduce carbon emissions from transport. 

The Government had recently granted £570m for transport improvements in 

South Yorkshire, which would enable the Council to roll out measures under 

the Connecting Sheffield programme, directly aimed at sustainable modes 

of transport 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.11.2021 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  

6.6 Mark Whitworth continued the presentation, reporting on the potential roles for this 

Committee as part of the Plan, the implications of a transition zero economy for 

workers and delivering the retrofitting of homes equitably. 

  

6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 

  

 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information reported as 

part of the presentation and the responses to the questions raised; 

  

 (b) thanks Mick Crofts, Tom Finnegan-Smith, Victoria Penman and Mark 

Whitworth for attending the meeting and responding to the questions raised; 

and 

  

 (c) agrees that it should focus on the decarbonisation of housing in the city, 

and requests officers to submit a report setting out possible actions and 

interventions for consideration at a future meeting. 

  

 
7.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) submitted a report 
containing the Committee's draft work programme for 2021/22. 

  
7.2 Members indicated that the Business Recovery Plan and Local Plan be prioritised 

as areas for consideration by this Committee. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the draft Work Programme for 2021/22 

now submitted, taking the comments now made into consideration. 
  


